## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No:**

Resolution honoring Charles T. Chrietzberg, Jr. upon his selection as the 2019 Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce Citizen of the Year.

**WHEREAS**, since 1963, the Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce (MPCC) has awarded distinguished members of our community—who have embodied an overall love of the Monterey Peninsula community, who have had a positive impact on the business community, and who have demonstrated community leadership to the citizens of the Monterey Peninsula—with the *Citizen of the Year Award*, recognizing their good works and accomplishments that have enriched the Peninsula's quality of life; and

WHEREAS, Charles T. Chrietzberg, Jr. has embodied a "love" of the Monterey Peninsula and surrounding communities with is commitment to assisting numerous local businesses, entrepreneurs, and visionaries reach their dream in opening a business through Monterey County Bank, "the Business Bank". Monterey County Bank first opened its doors for business in May 1977. Monterey County Bank hold the unique distinction of being the "Oldest Locally Owned & Locally Managed Bank in Monterey County.

WHEREAS, for over thirty years, Charles T. Chrietzberg, Jr. has served and led Monterey County Bank as President, Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive officer, and major shareholder since 1986.

**WHEREAS, Charles T. Chrietzberg, Jr.** has distinguished himself in the banking field. Monterey County Bank has made over \$200,00,000 in SBA loans. The current landscape of the Monterey Peninsula business community has been shaped in a large part due to his commitment to business owners and community members, including restaurants, whale-watching, retail stores and much more.

WHEREAS, throughout his career, Charles T. Chrietzberg, Jr. has been very active on many important boards and received numerous recognitions which include but are not limited to: California Independent Banker of the Year (1995). Presidential Business Commission Appointee (2002), Businessman of the Year Award for California (2002), Ronald Reagan Gold Medal Recipient (2005), MPCC Board member, Vice-Chair, Chair-Elect and Chair (1990, MPCC Annual Awards Dinner Presenting Sponsor for 20 years, appointed by Governor Pete Wilson as the Central Coast representative to Fort Ord Military Base Reuse Committee, MPCC Littlefield Award Winner (2008), MPCC Business of the Year Winner (2007), Provided leadership and seed funding for the community tile sculpture "Wishes and Dreams for a New Millennium" by the City of Seaside.

WHEREAS, Charles T. Chirtetzberg, Jr. has been the transformative leader of an institution essential to the business health of the community, and has supported his staff's volunteerism for Chamber committees, programs, and events totaling hundreds of hours. He has ensured Monterey County Bank has been part of the Chamber's Leadership Circle since its inception.

**WHEREAS, Charles T. Chrietzberg, Jr.** and his wife Sandra have a son, Clark, a practicing lawyer in Charles' home state of Texas and a consultant with Monterey County Bank. Their daughter Stephanie Chrietzberg is the Senior Vice-President of Administration and Business Development for Monterey County Bank.

## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of all the County and its residents thereof, hereby congratulates **Charles T. Chrietzberg, Jr.** upon his selection as the **2019 Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce Citizen of the Year**.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2021, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:		
I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supercertify that the foregoing is a true copy of an entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Board:	n original order of said	Board of Supervisors duly made and
	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of County of Monterey,	of the Board of Supervisors State of California.
	By	Deputy